Company and the Listing Agreement entered into by the Company with the Stock Exchange where the shares of the 

Company are listed, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby granted for increase in the 

authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees ten crores fifty lacs only) 

divided into 1,05,00,000 (one crore five lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) each to Rs. 10,60,00,000/- 

(Rupees ten crores sixty Lacs only) divided into 1,06,00,000 (one crore six lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

ten only) each, by creation of additional 1,00,000 (One lac) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) each ranking 

pari pasu in all respect with existing equity shares of the company. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company as to 

share capital be and is hereby deleted and in its place following Clause V be substituted”. 

“The Authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 10,60,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Sixty Lacs Only) 

divided into 1,06,00,000  (One Crore Six Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the above resolution, the Board of Directors of 

the Company (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”, which term shall be deemed to include any committee

[...]

way, to meet the criteria of requisite paid up capital for migration to main Board from SME segment of BSE Limited, it is 

required to increase the authorize capital of the Company.   

The current Authorised Share Capital of your Company is Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Only) divided into 

1,05,00,000/- (One Crore Five Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. The issue of shares under 

Employee Stock Purchase Scheme and future issue of Shares would require increase in the Authorised Share Capital of 

the Company and consequential alteration to the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 28, 2017, has proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital 

to Rs. 10,60,00,000  (Rupees Ten Crores Sixty Lacs Only) divided into 1,06,00,000/- (One Crore Six Lacs Only) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

It is proposed to authorize to the Board to take all necessary actions and to complete all the regulatory formalities in this 

regard. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61, 63 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013,

[...]

Based on the recommendation received from 

the Nomination, Remuneration and Governance Committee and in view of the contributions made by him, it is proposed 

to revise the remuneration payable to Mr. Patel for the remainder of his term as set-out below. 

A. Basic salary: Rs. 2,50,000 (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty thousand) per month with authority to the Board of Directors to 

revise the basic salary from time to time taking into account the performance of the Company, subject however to a 

ceiling of  Rs.5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakhs) per month. 

B. Accommodation: Rent-free furnished accommodation or up to 40% of the basic salary as House Rent Allowance in

[...]

Based on the recommendation received 

from the Nomination, Remuneration and Governance Committee and in view of the contributions made by him, it is 

proposed to revise the remuneration payable to Mr. Mithani for the remainder of his term as set-out below. 

A. Basic salary: Rs.2,50,000 (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty thousand) per month with authority to the Board of Directors to 

revise the basic salary from time to time taking into account the performance of the Company, subject however to a 

ceiling of  Rs. 5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakhs) per month. 

B. Accommodation:

[...]

 The Directors trust that shareholders will find the performance of the company for the financial year 2016-17 to 

be satisfactory. The Earning per share (EPS) of the company is Rs. 19.76 per share. 

 Paid up share capital of the company increased to Rs. 85,500,000 from Rs. 34,200,000 Pursuant to Bonus issue 

of 51,30,000 (Fifty-One lac Thirty Thousand) Equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each dated March18,2017. 

Your Company has adapted to the new market reality & shift from Feed in Tariff regime to Auction Driven Tariff regime 

is commendable. In new reality standalone EPCC in Wind Power sector will have meagre negotiation power.